## **Feeney Park Policies and Rental Agreement**

## **Posted Rules**

All park users must obey all posted site rules. Group organizers must ensure that everyone associated with the group obeys the rules, including spectators and siblings. Users agree to abide by all posted parking signs including but not limited to No Parking, Fire Lane and Disabled Parking.

### **Youth Sports Leagues**

Organized youth sports leagues will have access to the Feeney Park facilities at an annual charge of \$12 per registered player for practice and regular season play. Charges will not be levied for all--star games or year- end championship tournaments. Feeney Park's field coordinator (see Board of Directors listing) must be given schedules for games and practices each season to allow coordination with other uses. Leagues have priority in their seasons. The league will monitor the parking and ensure that the bathrooms are clean and in good working order.

### **Adult Sports Leagues**

Adult sports leagues will be charged for use of the Feeney Park facilities at a rate set annually by the board. An adult sports activity will be considered part of a league when uniforms are worn, paid referees are used, and/or games are played on a regular schedule. Any organized adult activities must schedule use of the fields with the Field Coordinator , have a valid contract for use of the park, and meet all other park use requirements.

### **Special Events**

Groups wishing to use Feeney Park will be charged for use according to a fee schedule drawn up annually, or on an event- specific basis. Organized special events must be authorized in advance by the Field Coordinator and must meet all requirements for park use. Set-up of tents, awnings, tables, or other structures must be approved in advance.

### Scheduling

No organized group use of the park (advertised activities, any use involving money, leagues, commercial use, organized extended family gatherings, etc.) can be made without prior clearance from the Field Coordinator. Casual use by families or individuals, and informal group activities not involving money, uniforms, or referees is permitted at any time the facilities are available. Casual

users must always defer to previously scheduled group activities. **Insurance and Indemnification** 

Any special event, youth or adult sports league, or other organized use of the park must show evidence of insurance specifically naming Feeney Park as an insured venue prior to use of the park, and have signed indemnification forms on file with the Field Coordinator.

## **Smoking and Alcohol**

Use of tobacco products or alcoholic beverages at the park are prohibited except by special agreement.

## **Clean-up and Security**

All park users are responsible for clean-up after each event or activity. Repair of any vandalism occurring during use or cost of necessary clean-up will be billed to the user. All facility equipment will be returned in the same condition received, normal wear and tear excepted. A security deposit may be required before an event is scheduled. The user is responsible for obtaining any needed keys from the Field Coordinator prior to any event, for keeping gates closed and buildings locked or watched during use, for locking any gates or doors on departure, and for return of all keys to the Field Coordinator. No property belonging to the park may be removed from the park at any time. Event organizers are responsible for seeing that all trash and recyclables are removed from the park or placed in the containers provided (trash and recycling bin).

## Parking

No overnight parking is allowed on the property of Feeney Park. Parking is permitted in designated spaces only. Exits and gates must be kept clear and free from obstruction at all times. Users are responsible for enforcing parking regulations as necessary, including any cars incorrectly parked. Fines may be levied for any cars left in no parking areas.

## Cancellation

The Field Coordinator may cancel any event or activity at any time if field condition or any other circumstance at the field makes holding the event or activity unsafe or deleterious to the park infrastructure. Fees paid by the user will be refunded, but no other compensation of any kind will be due the user from the Feeney Park Foundation.

# Application for Use of Feeney Park Facilities

Applicant's Organization
Mailing Address
Applicant's Name
Email Address
Phone: Day Evening
Dates and Times of Requested Use: Beginning Date and Time:Ending Date and Time:Ending Date
Facility(ies) Requested:
Upper FieldLower FieldAmphitheaterSnack BarSkatepark
Purpose, all special requests (tents, booths, alcohol sales, etc.), and a full description of any money- earning events. Sports users, please include number of teams and/or participants, and an estimated number of spectators.

I hereby certify that I have read the above information and agree to the conditions contained herein. I also agree to pay any fees or fines levied by the Field Coordinator for violations of these terms and conditions.

#### Signature of Authorized Feeney Representative Date For Feeney Park Foundation Use Only

Date of Reservation		Dates of Use	Time of	
Use	Approved			
Ву		Date	Rental Fee	
\$	for use of			
Paid by: Ca	sh Check #			

Authorized by\_\_\_\_\_\_Signature Printed Name and Title

Feeney Park Foundation + Post Office Box 2432 + Murphys, California 95247 www.feeneypark.org